Amend HJR 1 (house committee report) as follows:

- (1) On page 2, strike lines 7 through 9 and substitute the following:
- (1) one-half to the state highway [economic
 stabilization] fund;
- (2) On page 2, line 13, strike "state highway" and substitute "economic stabilization [state highway]".
- (3) On page 2, line 22, strike " \underline{as} " and substitute " \underline{in} amounts".
- (4) On page 3, lines 17 and 18, strike "comptroller of public accounts" and substitute "commissioner of education, or the successor public officer of this state with authority over primary and secondary education".
 - (5) On page 4, at the end of line 7, insert "and".
- (6) On page 4, line 9, strike the underlined semicolon and substitute an underlined period.
- (7) On page 4, strike lines 10 through 18, substitute the following appropriately lettered subsection, and reletter subsequent subsections accordingly:
- (_____) Not later than the 90th day of each state fiscal year, the commissioner of education, or the successor public officer of this state with authority over primary and secondary education, shall:
- (1) determine the amount of any unencumbered appropriations for the support and maintenance of public schools for the preceding state fiscal year;
- (1) of this subsection to the comptroller of public accounts; and
- (2) of this subsection, transfer the unencumbered appropriations identified under Subdivision (1) of this subsection to the state school safety fund.